

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 2874 OF 2025
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL (STAMP) NO. 2873 OF 2025

Vinda Vilas Mahajan .. Applicant

In the matter of:

Vinda Vilas Mahajan .. Appellant

Versus

Vilas Madhukar Mahajan .. Respondent

...

Ms Aarya Rajebhosale i/by Mr. Asim Sarode, for the Applicant.

Ms Akshata Patwari (through V.C.), for the Respondent.

...

CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATED : 13th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1. There is a delay of 17 days in filing the Appeal challenging the order dated 25.09.2024 passed by the Family Court, Pune, in Petition No.A - 150 of 2018.

The learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the impugned order came to be passed on 25.09.2024 and the certified copy thereof was applied for on 07.10.2024. It is further stated that, prior to the pronouncement of the said judgment, the mother of the Appellant passed away on 10.08.2024 due to Lung Cancer, and on account of the said

Rushikesh

circumstances, there is a delay in approaching this Court.

We are satisfied that the delay is not intentional and it is satisfactorily explained. Accordingly, the delay of 17 days in filing the Appeal is hereby condoned.

The Interim Application stands disposed of.

2. An objection is raised by the learned counsel appearing through V.C. for the Respondent that a copy of the memo has not been served upon her. The learned counsel for the Appellant shall serve a copy of the memo on the learned counsel for the Respondent.

The learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the Respondent.

List the Appeal for admission on **13.03.2026**.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)